

ANNO SEXTO

## **GEORGII VI REGIS.**

## A.D. 1942.

## No. 3 of 1942.

An Act to amend the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941. [Assented to 10th September, 1942.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Marketing of Eggs Short utles. Act Amendment Act, 1942".

(2) The Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941-1942".

(3) The Marketing of Eggs Act, 1941, is hereinafter called "the principal Act".

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and this Incorporation. Act and that Act may be read as one Act.

3. The following section is enacted and inserted in the Enactment of principal Act after section 18 thereof :---

18a. The board may do all or any of the following Power of board things, namely :---

- (a) dry any eggs, whether belonging to itself or to any other person or body and carry out any pulping or processing incidental to the drying of any such eggs; or
- (b) contract or arrange for the pulping, drying or processing of any eggs;

(c) purchase, take on hire, construct, erect, and maintain any premises, machinery, plant, and equipment required for any pulping, drying, or processing which the board has power to carry out.

Consequential Amendment of s. 27 of the principal Act is principal Act. repealed.

\*

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

C. M. BARCLAY-HARVEY, Governor.

.